508141060 09/26/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8188239

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
MR TIMOTHY ALLEN NIEDZWIECKI	09/20/2023	
MR SCOTT DAVID COMPTON	09/26/2023	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NILEC SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	2110 SHERWIN STREET	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77007	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17151581

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)583-9036

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 713-416-3110

Email: scott@comptoniplaw.com

Correspondent Name: SCOTT COMPTON

Address Line 1: 6363 WOODWAY, SUITE 820
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NILEC - 002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT COMPTON	
SIGNATURE:	/Scott Compton/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 09/26/2023		

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment\_Niedzwiecki\_17151581#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Compton\_17151581#page1.tif

PATENT 508141060 REEL: 065029 FRAME: 0775

# PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Timothy Allen Niedzwiecki, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 49819 S. Superior Rd., Atlantic Mine, Michigan 49905, have invented new and useful improvements in the following:

Title: System and Method for the Transport and Holding of Building Materials

United States Patent Application Number: 17/151,581

Filing Date: January 18, 2021

WHEREAS, NILEC SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company with an address of 2110 Sherwin Street, Houston, Texas 77007 is desirous of acquiring 100% of my right, title and interest in said application and my Letters Patents which may issue thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I hereby assign to NILEC SOLUTIONS, LLC in and for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, 100% of my title and interest in and to said inventions, provisional patent applications, design patent applications, non-provisional applications and any patent which may issue thereon, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, plus all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. I further hereby assign and transfer to NILEC SOLUTIONS, LLC whatever cause of action I may have for past or present infringement of said inventions, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said inventions, applications and patents, and I authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patents to NILEC SOLUTIONS, LLC.

	IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I hav	e executed this	Assignment of	on the 2	20TH day	of Septembe
2023.					~ .	•	

Timothy Allen Niedzwiecki

STATE OF MICHIGAN §

BEFORE ME personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the day of day of 2023.

Notafy Public in and for the State of Michigan

My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 065029 FRAME: 0776

## PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Scott David Compton, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5534 Timber Creek Dr., Houston, Texas, 77017, have invented new and useful improvements in the following:

Title: System and Method for the Transport and Holding of Building Materials

United States Patent Application Number: 47/151,581

Filing Date: January 18, 2021

WHEREAS, NILEC SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company with an address of 2110 Sherwin Street, Houston, Texas 77007 is desirous of acquiring 100% of my right, title and interest in said application and my Letters Patents which may issue thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I hereby assign to NILEC SOLUTIONS, LLC in and for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, 100% of my title and interest in and to said inventions, provisional patent applications, design patent applications, non-provisional applications and any patent which may issue thereon, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, plus all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. I further hereby assign and transfer to NILEC SOLUTIONS, LLC whatever cause of action I may have for past or present infringement of said inventions, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

HEREBY covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said inventions, applications and patents, and I authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patents to NILEC SOLUTIONS, LLC.

IN TESTIMONY WHER 2023.	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the 26th day of September,  Scott David Compton				
STATE OF TEXAS	Š				
COUNTY OF HARRY	% %				
foregoing Assignment to be his v 2023.		ne above-identified individual and acknowledged the nd deed on the 26 day of 3ept.			

S Notary Public, State of Yexas

F Comm. Expires 05-28-2026 Notary ID 7014018

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 09/26/2023

PATENT REEL: 065029 FRAME: 0777

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas